080641

Undeliverable envelope returned from the U.S. Post Office.

Address is consistent with the Master Commission Directory or the Case Management System.

TALLAHASSEE FL 323 State of Florida 047-082004139 Jublic Service Commission 25 NOV 2008 2008 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 Mailed From 32399 **US POSTAGE** 1035 AM 10: 28 1938 RECEIVED-FPSC **Phones For All** 14681 Midway Road, Suite 105 Addison TX 75001-3147 08 DEC - I COMM 00 11/27/08 607I : PHONES BC: 9160~26~00 Յովհակերհներին անդեսին կանհային DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 11022 DEC-18 **FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK** 

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of rulemaking to amend and repeal rules in Chapters 25-4 and 25-9, F.A.C., pertaining to telecommunications. DOCKET NO. 080641-TP ORDER NO. PSC-08-0773-NOR-TP ISSUED: November 24, 2008

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MATTHEW M. CARTER II, Chairman LISA POLAK EDGAR KATRINA J. McMURRIAN NANCY ARGENZIANO NATHAN A. SKOP

## NOTICE OF RULEMAKING

## BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Florida Public Service Commission, pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, has initiated rulemaking to amend Rules 25-4.020, 25-4.022, 25-4.034, 25-4.115, 25-4.117, 25-9.001, 25-9.002, 25-9.005, 25-9.009, 25-9.022, 25-9.027, and 25-9.029 and repeal Rules 25-4.019, 25-4.069, 25-4.112, 25-4.200, 25-9.008 and 25-9.032, Florida Administrative Code, relating to telecommunications regulation. None of the rule amendments or repeals are intended to impact in any way wholesale service or the SEEM (Self-Effectuating Enforcement Mechanism) plan, the SEEM metrics or payments, or the type of data that must be collected and analyzed for purposes of the SEEM plan.

The attached Notices of Rulemaking will appear in the November 26, 2008 edition of the Florida Administrative Weekly.

If timely requested, a hearing will be held at a time and place to be announced in a future notice.

Written requests for hearing and written comments or suggestions on the rules must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862, no later than December 17, 2008.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

EDGE-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-08-0773-NOR-TP DOCKET NO. 080641-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>24th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2008</u>.

٩

ANN COLE Commission Clerk

(SEAL)

KC